

September 17th 2024

To ensure members of the Lester B. Pearson School Board community remain up-to-date regarding what transpires at regular Council of Commissioners meetings, the Department of Communications and Community Development sends out summaries of the different decisions that are taken following each meeting.

Please find below highlights of some of the decisions that were taken during the September 16th meeting. Different Committee reports that were presented as well as the minutes can be found at the following link: https://www.lbpsb.qc.ca/council-of-commissioners/information-from-council/

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFFING CHANGES 2024-2025 (SCHOOLS/CENTRES) - Amendment (Sept 2024)

- The Council of Commissioners approved that Alexandra Desbiens-Leighton be appointed Coordinator of Student Services of the Lester B. Pearson School Board, effective September 23, 2024 (probationary status).
- The Council of Commissioners approved that the administrative assignment changes in the schools and centres of the Lester B. Pearson School Board described in the chart below entitled Administrative Staffing Assignments 2024-2025 (Schools and Centers) be adopted.

LAST	FIRST	NEW POSITION	SCHOOL/ CENTRE	Appointment status (probationary where applicable, in which case the position is not acquired until the probation is successfully completed)	EFFECTIVE DATE
D'Alessandro	Tania	Vice-Principal	LCCHS	Permanent	September 16, 2024
De Rycke	Janna	Assistant Centre Director	Place Cartier	Permanent	September 16, 2024
Donald	Christine	Principal	Sherbrooke Academy Jr.	Permanent	September 16, 2024
Newton	Sarah	Vice-Principal	LCCHS	Permanent	September 16, 2024

LAST	FIRST	NEW POSITION	SCHOOL/ CENTRE	APPOINTMENT STATUS	EFFECTIVE DATE
Bingham	Theresa	Vice-Principal	Horizon High School	Temporary Assignment	September 23, 2024
Ceravolo	Stephanie	Vice-Principal	Beaconsfield High School	Temporary Assignment	Retroactive to August 21, 2024
Swirsky	Brian	Principal	Springdale	Temporary Assignment	September 23, 2024

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

- 3. The Council of Commissioners approved that the Policy on Equity, Diversity, Dignity and Inclusion, dated September 16, 2024, be adopted.
- 4. The Council of Commissioners approved that the Lester B. Pearson School Board adopt and transmit, to the Ministère de l'Éducation du Québec, its 2024-2025 operating, investment and debt service balanced budget with anticipated revenues and expenses of \$402,961,309.00. To see a press release about the budget, click on the following link: https://www.lbpsb.qc.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024-09-17-Press-Release.pdf
- 5. The Council of Commissioners approved that the Director General be authorized to take all necessary decisions and all necessary measures required to ensure the continuity of operations for the period between September 20 and November 18, 2024, and for this purpose, including, but not limited to, appoint or dismiss the required personnel and issue orders and contracts in accordance with the applicable laws and the School Board policies in force, as well as the available budget and that the Director General report to the Council of Commissioners on decisions and measures taken to ensure continuity of operations during this period.
- 6. The Council of Commissioners approved that the remuneration to be remitted to the members of the Council of Commissioners of the Lester B. Pearson School Board be established in accordance with the maximum amount determined by Order in Council 1216-2024 and distributed as follows:

· Chair: 2 shares

• Vice-Chair: 1.5 share

• Commissioners: 12 shares (July 1 to November 3, 2024) 13 shares (November 4 to June 30, 2025)

CGTSIM Delegate: 0 shareCGTSIM Substitute: 0.5 share